## WESTERN INTERLAKE PLANNING DISTRICT

## UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE PLANNING ACT **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

On the date and at the time and location shown below, a PUBLIC HEARING will be held to receive representations from any person(s) who wish to make them in respect to the following matter:

## THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF ST. LAURENT BY-LAW NO 22/2024 Being an AMENDMENT TO THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF ST. LAURENT BY-LAW NO 5/05, and AMENDMENTS THERETO:

HEARING	RM of St. Laurent Council Chambers, Recreation Centre
LOCATION:	#16 Veterans Memorial Rd, St. Laurent, MB

- **DATE & TIME:** January 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2025 at 10:15 a.m.
- **GENERAL INTENT:** To change "vacant site" to "site without a main dwelling building" in the General Regulations for Travel Trailers/Recreational Vehicles
  - To add the clause "All Communication Towers are federally regulated and are under the jurisdiction of Industry Canada" in the General Regulations
  - To remove "Special Events" and "Communication Installations and Facilities" from the use tables
  - To remove "< 4 acres 0 AU" from "5.9 Livestock and Livestock Production Operations"
  - To add minimum setbacks for accessory buildings and structures in the "SR-M" zone
  - To add maximum height and maximum site coverage for accessory buildings and structures in the "SR-M" zone
- AREA AFFECTED: All land within the Rural Municipality of St. Laurent

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:

Cherie Millar, Office Administrator, Western Interlake Planning District Box 269, St. Laurent, MB R0C 2S0, (204) 646-2615, Fax: (204) 646-4150, Email: wipd@mymts.net